

No. 17-333

In the Supreme Court of the United States

O. JOHN BENISEK, ET AL., APPELLANTS,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, ADMINISTRATOR, MARYLAND STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND*

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

KEVIN M. LEROY
Deputy Solicitor
General

AMY C. MILLER
Assistant Solicitor
General

State of Wisconsin
Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney
General

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Tests Proposed In This Case And In <i>Gill</i> Are Not “Limited And Precise”	4
A. The <i>Gill</i> Test Is So Uncertain That Even Its Proponents Cannot Agree On How It Should Apply To Maryland’s Map	4
B. Appellants’ “More Than De Minimis” Test Is Also Impermissibly Vague	9
II. Nevertheless, Appellants’ First Amendment-Based Approach Has Some Advantages Over The Symmetry-Based Test Urged In <i>Gill</i>	14
A. Appellants’ Test Does Not Rest Upon An Unprecedented Statewide Standing Theory	15
B. Appellants’ Test Does Not Require Constitutionalizing The “Partisan Symmetry” Concept	16

C. Appellants’ Test Avoids A Statewide
“Hypothetical State Of Affairs” Inquiry...22

D. Appellants’ Test Is Not Systematically
Biased In Favor Of One Political Party ...27

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	15
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 799 (D. Md. 2017).....	7, 11, 26
<i>Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	20
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	11
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	21
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	11
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	15
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- Christian R. Grose & Bruce I. Oppenheimer, *The Iraq War, Partisanship, and Candidate Attributes: Variation in Partisan Swing in the 2006 U.S. House Elections*, 32 Leg. Stud. Q. 531 (November 2007)..... 23
- Edward B. Foley, *Due Process, Fair Play, And Excessive Partisanship: A New Principle For Judicial Review Of Election Laws*, 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 655 (2017) 16
- G.L. Squires, *Practical Physics* (4th ed. 2001)..... 27
- Gary King, *Representation through Legislative Redistricting: A Stochastic Model*, 33 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 787 (1989)..... 24
- Illinois State Board of Elections, *Election Results, General Election – 11/6/2012*..... 29
- Maryland State Board of Elections, *2012 Presidential General Election Results* (Nov. 28, 2012)..... 6, 26, 27
- Maryland State Board of Elections, *Official 2014 Gubernatorial General Election results for Representative in Congress* (Dec. 2, 2014)..... 8, 26, 27

Maryland State Board of Elections, <i>Official 2016 Presidential General Election results for Representative in Congress (Dec. 9, 2016)</i>	8, 26, 27
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015).....	6, 7
Wisconsin Elections Commission Canvass Reporting System, <i>Canvass Results for 2016 General Election (Dec. 22, 2016)</i>	25
Wisconsin Elections Commission Canvass Reporting System, <i>Canvass Results for 2018 Special Election State Senate District 10 (Jan. 25, 2018)</i>	25
